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INTRODUCTION

Appellant Kevin Pearson is a young man deeply remorseful for his
role in the charged offenses. His family experience was that of the second
oldest of six siblings; his first father abandoned the family when he was an
infant, his first step-father was murdered, and his second step-father was a
physically abusive drug addict. His mother suffered from a mental disorder
that required periods of institutionalization and was otherwise described as
indifferent, lazy, absent, and physically punitive toward her children. She
had emotionally abandoned Kevin.

Despite this inauspicious beginning, Kevin had no prior police
contact, let alone criminal history. Despite the South Central Los Angeles
and Long Beach milieu where fate had placed him, he was not a gang
member. He was employed, nurtured his younger siblings, loved music,
and was loved by those that knew him.

Yet, inexplicably, at least from the record in this appeal, he played
some role in those offenses. But, the jury’s resolution of his level of
culpability provides no solace as it unfortunately is premised upon, among
other failings, insufficient evidence, a theory not extant at the time of the
offenses, inaccurate and incomplete jury instructions, and prosecution

argument that reinforced these errors.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
By Information filed in April 2002, Kevin was charged in eight

counts, all involving the victim, Penny Sigler, also know as Penny Keptra.>

Count One charged murder in violation of section 187, subdivision (a).

2 Codefendant’s automatic appeals are also before this Court in People

v. Armstrong, S126560 and People v. Hardy, S113421.

2




(CT? 1113.) It was alleged that the offense was committed under the
following special circumstances:

While the defendant was engaged in the commission
of the crime of robbery, within the meaning of section 190.2

(@)(17)A);

While the defendant was engaged in the commission
of the crime of kidnapping, within the meaning of section
190.2 (a) (17)(B);

While the defendant was engaged in the commission
of the crime of kidnap for purposes of rape, within the
meaning of section 190.2 (a)(17)(B);

While the defendant was engaged in the commission
of the crime of rape, within the meaning of section 190.2
(@)(17)(C); and

While the defendant was engaged in the commission
of the crime of rape by foreign object, within the meaning of
section 190.2(a)(17)(K).

It was further alleged that Kevin committed the murder, and the murder
was intentional and involved the infliction of torture, within the meaning of
section 190.2(a)(18)). The remaining counts charged are as follows:

Count Two, second degree robbery in violation of
section 211;

Count Three, kidnapping to commit rape in violation
of section 209, subdivision (b)(1);

3 The record on appeal consists of 58 volumes of Clerk’s Transcripts,
designated 1 through 58, and 4 volumes of Supplemental Clerk’s
Transcripts designated SUPPLEMENTAL II (volumes 1 through 2),
SUPPLEMENTAL III, and SUPPLEMENTAL IV. These will be cited as
CT and 2-58CT, as appropriate, and CT2, CT3, and CT4 respectively.

The record also includes Reporters’ Transcripts consisting of 23
volumes, designated 1 through 23. These will be cited as RT and 2-23RT,

as appropriate.




Count Four, forcible rape while acting in concert in
violation of section 264.1;

Count Five, forcible rape in violation of section 261,
subdivision (a)(2);

Count Six, sexual penetration by foreign object while
acting in concert in violation of section 289, subdivision
(a)(1) and 264.1;

Count Seven, sexual penetration by foreign object in
violation of section 289, subdivision (a)(1); and

Count Eight, torture in violation of section 206.

The following was further alleged in regard to Counts Four through Six:

The victim was kidnapped and tortured within the
meaning of section 667.61, subdivisions (a) and (d), and

The victim was kidnapped and a deadly weapon was
used within the meaning of section 667.61, subdivisions (a),
(b), and (e).

It was further alleged in regard to Counts One through Eight that the
defendant personally used a deadly and dangerous weapon within the
meaning of section 12022, subdivision (b)(1) and in regard to Counts Three
through Seven the defendant used a dangerous and deadly weapon within
the meaning of section 12022.3, subdivision (b) [sic].*> (4CT 1113-1122.)

Kevin ple;d not guilty and denied the allegations. (SRT 799-801,
4CT 1123-1125.)

4 The error here is that subdivision (b) of section 12022.3 enhances

the sentence if the person is armed with a deadly weapon. Subdivision (a)
of section 12022.3 should have been cited as that is the subdivision that
enhances the sentence of a person who uses a deadly weapon.

. The initial complaint was filed on January 8, 1999. (CT 1-6.)
Shortly thereafter it was amended to add as codefendants Warren Justin
Hardy and Jamelle Edward Armstrong. (CT 63-70.) The parties eventually
agreed to sever the cases so that each defendant would be tried separately.
(2RT 50-51, 63, 3RT 331, SRT 791.)




Jury selection began on August 13, 2003 and a jury was impaneled
on September 4, 2003. (5CT 1422-1427, 1465-1466.) Guilt phase
evidence was heard over the course of eight court days. (56CT 16089-
16091, 16093-16095, 16098-16103, 16108-16114.) Jury deliberations on
the guilt phase began at 2:45 p.m. on September 24, 2003. (56CT 16135-
16139.) Two days later, on September 26, 2003 at 2:20 p.m., the jury
found Kevin guilty as charged, found that Count One was in the first degree
murd_er,6 and found true all of the allegations. (21RT 4378-4379, 56CT
16144-16149, 57CT 16253-16269.)

The evidentiary portion of the penalty phase began on September 30,
2003. (57CT 16277-16279.) Penalty phase evidence was heard over the
course of three court days. (57CT 16277-16279, 16281, 16284-16288.)
Jury deliberations began at 5:10 p.m. on October 2, 2003. The following
day, tﬁe jury informed the court that they were deadlocked and had taken
four ballots with outcomes beginning at six to six and ending at eight to
four. The court ordered the jury to return on October 7, 2003 and resume
deliberations. On that date at 10:45 a.m., the jury fixed the penalty at
death. (S7CT 16287, 16291-19292, 16306-16308.)

On November 19, 2003, the court denied Kevin’s motion for new
trial and to modify the verdict and imposed a sentence of death on Count
One (§ 190.2.) An indeterminate life sentence with a minimum term of 25

years was imposed for Count Five, forcible rape (§ 667.61, subd. (a)) and a

6 The jury was asked to circle one of the following two options, and

they circled B:
A. The Actual Killer, or
B. An Aider and Abettor and had the intent to kill; or

was a Major Participant and acted with reckless indifference
to human life. (56CT 16255.)




consecutive life sentence was imposed for Count Eight, torture (§ 206.1.)
(58CT 16594.) A consecutive determinate sentence of 41 years was
imposed on the remaining counts and sentencing enhancements and was

calculated as follows:

Count Two, the upper term of 5 years for second
degree robbery (§ 213, subd. (a)(2));

Count Four, the upper term of 9 years for rape in
concert with force or violence (§§ 264.1, 667.6, subd. (d));

Count Six, the upper term of 8 years for the unlawful
sexual penetration by foreign object while acting in concert (§
289(a));’

Count Seven, the upper term of 8 years for the
unlawful sexual penetration by foreign object (§ 289);

1 year for the section 12022, subdivision (b)(1)
allegation accompanying Count Two;

10 years for the section 12022.3, subdivision (b) [sic]®
allegation accompanying Count Four.

A life sentence on count 3, kidnapping to commit rape (§ 209, subd. (b)(1)),
was stayed pursuant to section 654. Kevin was ordered to pay a restitution
fine of $10,000 pursuant to section 1202.4, and an additional $10,000 that
was suspended pursuant to section 1202.45. Kevin was granted total
custody credits for time served of 2,050 days. (23RT 5039-5046, 58CT
16571-16595.)

No sentence was imposed in this count under section 264.1.
This is a repetition of the error in identifying the correct subdivision
made in the Information, noted in footnote 4, above.

38
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STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. Guilt Phase

1, PROSECUTION’S CASE

On December 30, 1998 (16RT 3258-3259, 3264, 3439), the nude
body of 43 year old Ms. Penny Sigler was found at the foot of an
embankment alongside the south side of the 405 Freeway and just inside a
six foot, chain link fence separating the embankment from Wardlow Road

within a block of the latter’s intersection with Long Beach Boulevard
(15RT 2976, 16RT 3439, 17RT 3626-3627, 3629-3630, 3643-3645, 18RT
3753, People’s exhs. 11, 16, 33.) Blood was observed on the fabric of the
fence. (17RT 3637-3639, People’s exh. 16G.) A drainage ditch paralleled
the foot of the embankment and nylon mesh supported by wooden stakes
ran alongside to keep material out of the ditch. (17RT 3630-3631.) One of
the stakes had been broken and only a stub remained. (17RT 3637,
People’s exh. 16F.) There was a pool of blood in the ditch. | (17RT 3632,
3635-3636, 3645, 3863-3864, People’s exhs. 16, 33E.) A single tennis
shoe was found. (17RT 3640, People’s exh. 161.) She had been last seen
by her roommate between 11:00 p.m. and midnight on the night of
December 29, 1998 as she left their home and indicated that she was going
to the store. (16RT 3438.) Her roommate had given her a book of food
stamps containing a single five and one dollar stamp coupons. (16RT
3438.)
The victim was five feet, two inches tall and weighed 115 pounds.

(17RT 3841.) She had sustained a total of 114 injuries that included
multiple blunt force injuries to the head, face, and neck, which caused her
death, (15RT 2928-2934, 2938-2949, 2980-2983, 2985-2990, 2995-2996,
3014-3016, 3025, People’s exhs. 1, 4-5, 9-10.) The missing part of the




broken stake could have been used to inflict some of these injuries. (15RT
2950-2952, 2978-2979.) Other injuries were noted on her torso and legs,
including bruising, laceration, tears around the anus and genital area
consistent with the use of the stake. (1'5RT 2934-2938, 2952-2957, 2964,
2974-2976, 2984, 2998-2999, 3016-3017, People’s exhs. 3, 6-7.) A small
wood splinter, about one-sixteenth of an inch in length, was found in the
vagina, near the cervix. (15RT 2955-2957, 2964, 2968-2969, 2992-2994,
3032-3033, People’s exhs. 7-8.) Some of the injuries could have been
inflicted very shortly after death. (17RT 3021-3022.) But, the medical
examiner expressed the opinion that the sexual assaults appeared to be
premortem injuries. (15RT 2996-2997.) |

On December 29, 1998, Monty Gmur was living in a ground floor
apartment on Cedar Avenue in Long Beach. (16RT 3212, 3265.) He was a
staff accountant ét Long Beach Rebar (16RT 3243-3244), but had been the
director of instrumental music at E1 Camino College for 12 years. (16RT
3244.) He had a music room in his home with recording equipment,
keyboards, microphone amplification equipment that he made available to
the neighborhood young people. (16RT 3213, 3244.) This included Kevin,
who was his friend and next door neighbor. (16RT 3212-3213, 3266,
3280.) '

Kevin lived on the upper floor of an older home that had been turned
into an apartment. (16RT 3242, 3266.) Kevin’s mother, sister, and
brothers occupied the residence on the lower ﬂbor. (16RT 3266-3264.)
Kevin was a daily visitor to Mr. Gmur’s home and used the studio,
generally with Kevin’s cousin Jerard and brother Harold (16RT 3213,
3244, 3249, 3262), sometimes with Kevin’s sister Nicky (16RT 3249), and
a few times with codefendant Jamelle Armstrong (16RT 3240-3241, 3244,




3249.) They were freestyle rappers, and Kevin was serious enough to start
a journal and write down his material. (16 RT 3245-3246.) Mr. Gmur saw
Jamelle fairly regularly in the vicinity of his and Kevin’s homes; Kevin was
not always with Jamelle, but more often than not he was and they seemed
to enjoy each other’s company. (16RT 3241-3242, 3283-3284.)

On the above date, Kevin came to Mr. Gmur’s apartment and stayed
for a while. (16RT 3213-3214, 3263-3264.) Codefendants Jamelle
Armstrong and Warren Hardy, and a fourth youth, Chris, arrived a little
later. Jamelle and Warren are half brothers.’ (16RT 3249-3250, 3335-
3336, People’s exh. 32, p. 4.) All but Chris were members or a rap group
they called Capone Thugs Soldiers (17RT 3657, 18RT 3793, People’s exh.
35, pp. 6-7, 18), and Jamelle was nicknamed, June, Warren’s nickname was
No Good, and Kevin’s was Scrappy. (16RT 3249-3250, 3313-3314, 3319,
3321, People’s exh. 32, pp. 4-5.) '

Warren and Chris went to the store and brought back a bottle each of
Night Train, Thunderbird, and Cisco. (People’s exh. 32, p. 7.) They were
mixed together and shared by the four in cups. (People’s exh. 32, pp. 7,
11.) Eventually they became loud and a little rowdy and asked if they
could use one of the bedrooms to jump Chris into the group. (People’s exh.
32, p. 8.) Mr. Gmur refused, so the four went to the park across the street.
It was about 9:30 p.m. (People’s exh. 32, p. 8.) They returned in 15 to 20
minutes. (People’s exh. 32, p. 9.) Warren used the telephone, and Mr.

’ Kevin is six foot tall, and his weight was variously described as 157
and 170 pounds. (17RT 3842, 4040.) Jamelle is five feet, ten inches tall
and weighed 160 pounds. (17RT 3842.) Jamelle is depicted in People’s
exh. 26. (18RT 3699-3701.) Warren is five feet, four inches tall, and
weighed approximately 130 pounds. (16RT 3308-3309, (17RT 3842.)
Warren is depicted in People’s exh. 23, (18RT 3699.)

9




Gmur heard him say to someone called Capone that Chris was cool and
they were going to call him Play Boy. (People’s exh. 32, p. 10.)

When the three youths left Mr. Gmur’s apartment around 10:00
p.m., Mr. Gmur described them as “stupid drunk,” loud, obnoxious,
boisterous, and a little unsteady on their feet. (16RT 3249-3250, People’s
exh. 32, pp. 11-12.) Mr. Gmur said Kevin was wearing dark brown dickies,
light brown long sleeved shirt, and black working boots. (People’s exh. 32,
p. 13.) Jamelle was wearing blue corduroy pants, dark blue and gold
University of Michigan jersey, and black Converse tennis shoes. (People’s
exh. 32, p. 14.) Warren was wearing dark pants, a black leather jacket, and
a black fisherman-style hat. (People’s exh. 32, pp. 14-15.)

Tiyarie Felix lived with Warren Hardy on West 69" Street in Los
Angeles. (16RT 3307-3308, 3319-3320, 3323.) The three boys arrived at
her residence at 1:00 or 2:00 a.m. (16RT 3313-3314, 3323-3324.) They all
appeared to be drunk. (RT 3324, 3329, 3343.) She testified that Warren
had a drinking problem. (16RT 3330.) Kevin had a blue duffle bag with
him that he put in the kids’ room to the rear of the kitchen. (16RT 3314-
3318, 3328-3329, 3347-3349.) Warren also had a duffle bag at the house
and Ms. Felix variously testified that Jamelle did or did not have a duffle
bag there, although he had clothes there. (16RT 3321, 3325-3326.) She
said that Kevin stayed for a day. (16RT 3324, 3329, 3345.)

The next day, December 30", when Mr. Gmur was on his way home
from work he observed and later heard about police activity alongside the
405 freeway. (16RT 3258-3259, 3264, People’s exh. 32, pp. 16-17.) When
he got home, he paged Kevin, but not because of what he had heard. (16RT
3214, 3259-3260, People’s exh. 32, p. 17.) When Kevin returned the call,
Mr. Gmur asked Kevin what they had gotten into after they left his house.
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Kevin told him, “We killed a white woman.” (16RT 3214-3215, 3260,
People’s exh. 32, pp. 17-18.) Mr. Gmur did not believe Kevin and thus did
not ask him anything about it. (16RT 3260, 3262, People’s exh. 32, pp. 18-
19.) But, Mr. Gmur then saw a news program on television concerning the
body of a woman that had been found near the 405 freeway. (16RT 3215,
3259, 3262, People’s exh. 32, pp. 19-20.) He paged Kevin again. (16RT
3262-3263, People’s exh. 32, p. 20.) When he spoke with Kevin, Mr.
Gmur said to him, “Please tell me I’m not looking at you guys on the
news.” (16RT 3263, People’s exh. 32, p. 20.) Kevin replied, “I’ll tell you
about it later.” Kevin said he had a lot he wanted to talk to him about.
(16RT 3263, People’s exh. 32, pp. 20-21.)

The following day, December 31%, in the mid afternoon, when Mr.
Gmur returned home he paged Kevin. Kevin called back and said he would
be coming right over and he had a lot to talk about. Kevin arrived at Mr.
Gmur’s residence with Jamelle. (16RT 3264-3265, 3267, People’s exh. 32,
pp- 21-23.) Kevin’s brothers and sister were in the music room and Kevin
and Jamelle joined them. (16RT 3267, People’s exh. 32, p. 23.) Kevin
immediately came back out and asked if he and Mr. Gmur could go
somewhere private and talk. They went out onto the front porch and had a
private conservation that Mr. Gmur variously described as lasting for 15 to
20 or 30 to 45 minutes. (16RT 3215, 3267, 3236-3237, People’s exh. 32,
pp- 23-24.)

Mr. Gmur testified that Kevin told him that after they had left his
house, the four of them took the Blue Line to Wardlow train station,
because Chris lived near there. (16RT 3215, 3269, 3277, People’s exh. 32,
p. 25.) Chris went home. Kevin and Jamelle were walking along one side

of Wardlow Road and Warren was walking on the other side. (16RT 3215,
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17RT 3659, People’s exh. 32, pp. 25-26.) Kevin heard Warren yelling at a
woman, turned around, and saw Warren sock her. (16RT 3215-3216,
People’s exh. 32, p. 26.) Kevin told Mr. Gmur that he and Jamelle crossed
the street and joined Warren. (People’s exh. 32, p. 26.) Kevin said he saw
Warren stomping on the victim, pick up a stick and beat her with it. (16RT
3216, People’s exh. 32, pp. 26-27.) Kevin tried to get him to stop. (16RT
3216.) Kevin explained that Warren had asked the woman if she had any
money, and she responded that she did not have any. (16RT 3237, People’s
exh. 32, pp. 29-30.) When Warren found food stamps on her, he became
enraged because she had lied to him. (16RT 3237, People’s exh. 32, pp. 26,
28-29.) '
Mr. Gmur said that Kevin used “we” as he described the events and
said they took off all of her clothes. (16RT 3235, 3268-3269, 3284, 3293,
People’s exh. 32, p. 28.) Mr. Gmur understood from Kevin’s account that
the victim died while in the street. (Peopie’s exh. 32, p. 33.) Kevin said he
and Jamelle removed their shirts and Kevin wrapped his around the top part
of her body and Jamelle wrapped his around the lower part of her body.
(People’s exh. 32, p. 27.) They dragged the body from the street and lifted
it over a fence. (16RT 3233-3234, 3269, People’s exh. 32, pp. 27, 30-31.)
Mr. Gmur testified that Kevin said all of the violence that was inflicted
upon the victim was done by either Jamelle or Warren. (16RT 3234-3235.)
In his subsequent interview, Mr. Gmur said that Kevin had not mentioned
anyone other than Warren hitting the victim. (People’s exh. 32, p. 35.)
Kevin told him that Warren hit her with a stick and stomped on her. (16RT
3268, 3272.) They put her clothing in a bag that they took with them and
threw in the trash. (People’s exh. 32, pp. 31-32, 35-37.)
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In that subsequent interview, Mr. Gmur said Kevin Was very sad,
remorseful, and very grave as he discussed the incident. (16RT 3279,
People’s exh. 32, p. 37.) Kevin never mentioned necrophilia or that he had
raped or stomped on the victim. (16RT 3273, People’s exh. 32, p. 35.)
Kevin told Mr. Gmur that he was worried that his fingerprints were on a
shoe that was left behind. (16RT 3233, People’s exh. 32, pp. 32, 34.)
Kevin, Warren and Jamelle left the scene and walked to Long Beach
Boulevard, boarded the MTA number 60 bus, which took them to Los
Angeles. (People’s exh. 32, pp. 34, 36.)

Kevin spent that New Year’s evening at Mr. Gmur’s house with
Jamelle. (16RT 3278, People’s exh. 32, pp. 38-39.) They left the next
morning. (16RT 3278-3279.) On January 2™ or 3™, Mr. Gmur saw Kevin,
but they never again discussed the incident, other than Kevin asking him if
he had seen anything else on the news about the incident. (16RT 3279,
People’s exh. 32, pp. 42-43.) On January 4™, during a barbecue Mr. Gmur
participated in with his neighbors, including Kevin, Mr. Gmur was flipping
through television channels and came upon the end of a story that the
victim of the homicide had been identified. (People’s exh. 32, p. 44.)
Kevin was seated nearby and exchanged eye contact with Mr. Gmur, and
looked down and shook his head. (People’s exh. 32, p. 45.)

Mr. Gmur testified that he never discussed the incident with either
Jamelle or Warren. (16RT 3238, 3240.)

Rosemary Furtado and Steven Lam lived together with her daughter
Janisha Williams and five other children. Ms. Furtado had known Kevin
for many years and considered him like a son. Kevin and Janisha were like
brother and sister. (16RT 3442, 17RT 3493, 3495, 3505, 3508, 3526, 3531,
3535-3537, 3556-3557, 3623-3624.) Either on December 31, 1998, or
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January 1, 1999, Kevin was at their house. (16RT 3442, 17RT 3511,

3527.) Kevin told Ms. Furtado something bad had happened, but she could

not speak to him at the time. (17RT 3528, 3557-3558.) He seemed uptight

and nervous and appeared to be crying. (17RT 3528, 3558-3559.) Later, in
the bedroom of her home she unsuccessfully tried to get him to talk about
it. (17RT 3559.) He was crying. (16RT 3443, 17RT 3512, 3559.) Mr.
Lam testified that he heard Kevin tell Ms. Furtado that Kevin had helped
his friends move a body, and he should not have. (16RT 3443, 17RT 3512,
3515-3517, 3519-3520.)

Mr. Gmur contacted the police on January 5, 1999 and told them
what Kevin had told him. (16RT 3216, 3218-3219, 3270, 17RT 3546,
18RT 3776, People’s exh. 32, p. 1.) A portion of his interview was
recorded and played to the jury. (16RT 3216, 3218, 3227-3228 People’s
exhs. 30 and 32.)
A search warrant executed at Warren’s residence on January 7,

1999. (16RT 3308.) The boots, size 12, ldepicted in People’s exhibit 17D
through 17F were found there. The victim’s blood was found on those
shoes. (17RT 3775, 3847-3850, 19RT 3902-3903.) Mr. Gmur testified that
Kevin was wearing boots that looked like those boots. (16RT 3231-3233,
3255-3257.) Brown Dickies pants, size 34 by 32, were also found there in
a blue gym bag. Mr. Gmur testified that Kevin was wearing brown trousers
very similar to those. (16RT 3230, 3286, 3412-3414, 3418, 3426, 3429,
19RT 3902, People’s exh. 12E-12G.) They and a tan long-sleeved shirt and
boots were apart of Kevin’s work uniform from the Conservation Corps.
(16RT 3250, 3252, 3255, 3285.) It was stipulated that all of the red arrows
on People’s exhibits 12 and 17 indicate where blood was located. (16RT
3231-3232.) The blood found on Kevin’s pants was found to have come
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from the victim. (15RT 3070-3072, 3074-3075, 3086-3087, 3116-3117,
3139-3140, 3145, People’s exhs. 14-15.) A bite mark found on the victim’s
knee contained the DNA of Warren Hardy. (15RT 3073-3074, 3093-3094,
3117-3118, People’s exh. 14.)

Kevin was arrested. (17RT 3649.) His residence was searched.
(17RT 3646.)

Kevin was first interviewed on January 6, 1999 beginning at 12:52
p.m., the interview lasting for almost five hours. (17RT 3652, 18RT 3778,
People’s exh. 35, pp. 1-2, 58.) Kevin waived his rights. (17RT 3652-
3654.) At 5:46 p.m., they began recording the interview. (17RT 3674,
People’s exh. 35, pp. 1-2.) The recording was played to the jury. (17RT
3678-3681, 18RT 3690-3692, 3694-3695, 3781-3782, 3829-3830, People’s
exhs. 28, 35.) Kevin initially admitted no involvement in the offenses.
After some time, he told the officers that he had been at the scene when the
victim was attacked and his account was generally consistent to that
provided by Mr. Gmur, with the exception that Kevin said that he and Mr.
Gmur had smoked a blunt, a really large joint of marijuana, and drank a
little beer before Jamelle and Warren arrived. (17RT 3655-3660, 18RT
3701, 3783-3788, 3793-3794, People’s exh. 35, pp. 4-10, 17-24.)

However, Kevin told the officers that the victim broke away from
Warren and climbed up the chain link fence. Warren struck her from
behind with a stick and she ended up falling over the other side. (17RT
3660, 18RT 3795-3796, People’s exh. 35, pp. 10-11, 24-26.) Warren went

over the fence and Kevin and Jamelle followed. (17RT 3661, People’s exh.

35, pp. 26-27.) Warren drug her a short distance and was stomping on her,
beating her with a stick. Then he dragged her further behind a business, sat
on her chest, withdrew his penis, and told her to “Suck my dick.” (17RT
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3661-3662, 3666-3667, 18RT 3796-3797, People’s exh. 35, pp. 11-12, 27-
32.) At some point, Warren pulled off her clothes. (17RT 3667, People’s
exh. 35, p. 12.) Kevin did not assist. (People’s exh. 35, p. 44.) Kevin said
he told Warren that what he was doing was disgusting, he could get AIDS
because the victim’s face was covered with blood. (17RT 3667, People’s
exh. 35, pp. 12, 45.) Warren got up, picked up the stick, and started beating
her again at the neck and face. Warren then repositioned himself, spread
her legs, and jabbed her vagina with the stick. (17RT 3667, 18RT 3797,
People’s exh. 35, pp. 12-13, 31-33, 45-46.) The stick was a rectangle about
an inch and one-half wide. (People’s exh. 35, pp. 46-47.) Kevin told
Jamelle it was time to get out of there. (People’s exh. 35, pp. 13, 33.)
Jamelle joined Warren, saying “cool, cool, cool,” grabbed the stick, and
tried to get it out of Warren’s hand. (17RT 3667-3668, People’s exh. 35,
pp. 13, 42.) Kevin said that neither he nor Jamelie attempted any type of
sex with the victim. (People’s exh. 35, pp. 40-41.) Kevin said he asked
Warren, “What the heck are you doing?” (17RT 3668.) Warren stopped
and said they had to clean up. (17RT 3669, People’s exh. 35, pp. 13, 33-
34.) At that point, Kevin decided to move her and removed his shirt. He
wrapped it around the victim’s arms, Jamelle wrapped his own shirt around
the victim’s legs, and they drug her a short distance up the embankment.
(17RT 3668-3670, 18RT 3797-3798, People’s exh. 35, pp. 13, 34-36.) On
Warren’s prompting, they collected her clothing and put them in a bag
Warren had. (17RT 3670-3671, People’s exh. 35, pp. 13-14, 36-38.) They
missed one of her shoes. (People’s exh. 35, pp. 38-39.) Jamelle looped the
bag over the stick that Warren used, climbed back over the fence, and
caught a bus to Los Angeles, where after one transfer, they reached the

vicinity of Warren’s girlfriend’s residence, Tiyarie Felix. (17RT 3671-
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3672, People’s exh. 35, pp. 14, 16, 39, 56.) Along the way the clothes and
stick were discarded.”® (17RT 3671, People’s exh. 35, pp. 14, 16, 43, 57.)
At Ms. Felix’s residence, Kevin said he heard Warren tell her if she told
anybody, he would kill her. (People’s exh. 35, p. 53.)

Kevin told the interviewing officers that the next day, they hung out
there until at some point, Kevin and Warren came back to Long Beach to
get some clothing. (17RT 3672-3673.) Kevin told the officers that he had
been wearing a white T-shirt, a light olive colored Dickies, long sleeved
shirt, a pair of brown Dickies pants, black socks, and a pair of black with
gold trim Adidas shoes.!! (17RT 3672, People’s exh. 35, p. 48.) Kevin
said that he saw blood on Warren’s and his clothes, and Warren washed
them for him. (17RT 3673-3674, People’s exh. 35, pp. 47-48.) Kevin said
his shirt was still at Warren’s girlfriend’s house. (People’s exh. 35, p. 48.)

When asked why he got involved, Kevin replied that he had not
wanted to at first, but felt compelled by a sense of loyalty to a friend.
(People’s exh. 35, p. 45.) When asked if he had been involved in any prior
criminal activity, Kevin told the officers that he had done “jacks” with
Jamelle in which they stole bikes and took 40 ounce bottles out of liquor
stores. They did not take the bikes or any other property from people.
(People’s exh. 35, pp. 53-54.) Kevin said Warren had talked about “jacking
with guns an’ stuff.” Asked about gang affiliations, Kevin told the officers
that Warren claimed the Scottsdale Piru gang from Carson and Jamelle
claimed Rolling 20 Crip from Long Beach. (18RT 3799-3800, 3802,

1 They were never recovered. (18RT 3704-3706, 3708-3709, 3760.)
1 A pair of Adidas shoes matching this description was found at
Kevin’s residence. (18RT 3819-3820.) They were size 11 and one-half.
(18RT 3869.)
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People’s exh. 35, pp. 54-55.) Kevin said he was just CTS (Capone Thugs
Soldiers), the rap group. (18RT 3803, People’s exh. 35, p. 55.)

Based upon the information Kevin had provided, search and arrest
warrants were obtained for Jamelle and Warren. (18RT 3710-3711.) On
January 7, 1999 at about 1:00 a.m., Warren was arrested at his girlfriend’s
residence on 69™ Street, Los Angeles. (18RT 3712-3713.) As the result of
information Warren provided the police, at 3:55 p.m. that afternoon, Kevin
was again interviewed. (18RT 3713-3714, 3805.) At 5:19 p.m., they began
recording the interview. (People’s exhs. 39, 40, p. 2.) The recording was
played to the jury. (17RT 3739, 3741.)

Without being specific, the officers told Kevin that Jamelle and
Warren were providing facts that were not consistent with what Kevin had
provided. (18RT 3715, People’s exh. 40, p. 2.) They told him he needed to
tell the truth and take responsibility for what he did. (18RT 3715.) Kevin
shook his head in an affirmative manner. (18RT 3715-3716.)

Kevin told the officers that everything up to the point of the attack
had been the truth. (18RT 3715, People’s exh. 40, pp. 2-3.) Kevin said
when they left the Wardlow Station, they were walking on the north side of
Wardlow towards Long Beach Boulevard. (18RT 3716, People’s exh. 40,
p. 3.) They were being kind of loud and boisterous and were saying,
“Happy New Year. Merry Christmas” and singing carols. (18RT 3716-
3717, People’s exh. 40, p. 4.) They heard a woman yell back, “Yeah,
Merry Christmas. Happy New Year.” (18RT 3717.) They were all talking
and having fun. (People’s exh. 40, pp. 5-6.) They walked across the street
to where she was on the sidewalk adjacent to a triangular area with bushes
and shrubs terminating in the chain link fence that separates the area from

the freeway embankment. (18RT 3717-3718, People’s exh. 16A.) Kevin

18



said things then started getting a little crazy; Warren asked her “where’s the
money at.” (18RT 3718, People’s exh. 40, p. 6.) She said it was in her
jacket. (18RT 3718, People’s exh. 40, p. 6.) Her jacket was removed and
Kevin started going through the pockets looking for money. (18RT 3718-
3719, People’s exh. 40, pp. 6-7.) None was found, so they started taking
her clothes off. (People’s exh. 40, pp. 6-8.) Kevin and Jamelle pulled her
down to the ground. (18RT 3719, People’s exh. 40, p. 7.) They were
between the sidewalk and the chain link fence. (People’s e>;h. 40, pp. 8-9.)
Kevin removed her underwear. (18RT 3719, People’s exh. 40, p. 7.) She
resisted. (People’s exh. 40, p. 11.) As Kevin was searching her pockets,
she tried to get away. (17RT 3719.) They all searched her clothing. (18RT
3719, People’s exh. 40, p. 10.)

Kevin recounted that Jamelle and Warren began stomping on the
victim’s upper body and head with their feet, each stomping four times.
(18RT 3720, People’s exh. 40, pp. 10-14.) Warren then said, “We have to
finish the job.” (18RT 3720.) Kevin believed that he meant they had to
hide her and leave her unconscious. (People’s exh. 40, p. 11.) Kevin then
grabbed her upper body under her armpits and Jamelle grabbed her by the
feet and they threw her over the chain link fence. (18RT 3720, People’s
exh. 16A, People’s exh. 40, pp. 13-14.) Then they all scaled the fence.
(18RT 3721, People’s exh. 40, p. 14.) Jamelle dragged her down the
drainage ditch to behind the wall of a business. (18RT 3721, People’s exh.
40, pp. 14-15.) Kevin followed. (18RT 3721.) Kevin said she was saying,
“Help me. Help me.” (18RT 3721.)

Kevin told the officers that he walked up to her, unzipped his pants,
and took out his penis. (18RT 3722, People’s exh. 40, pp. 15-16.) It was
semi-erect. (18RT 3722, People’s exh. 40, p. 16.) He got down on his
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knees and grabbed her left leg to spread her legs. (18RT 3722.) He
inserted his penis while Jamelle was holding her other leg. (18RT 3722,
People’s exh. 40, pp. 16-17, 19.) She was bleeding a little from her
forehead. (18RT 3724, 2864-3865, People’s exh. 40, p. 16.) Kevin thought
that at this point Warren was collecting her clothes. (18RT 3722-3723.)
She was fighting; trying to turn her body away from him, and telling him to
stop. (18RT 3723, People’s exh. 40, pp. 17, 19.) Kevin said he put his
penis inside her about three quarters, and it was not clear if he was referring
to three-quarters of an inch or three-quarters of the length of his penis.
(18RT 3723, People’s exh. 40, p. 17-18.) Kevin variously said he did this
for two or three seconds and for a good minute. (18RT 3723, People’s exh.
40, p. 18.) He did not ejaculate. (People’s exh. 40, pp. 18-19.) Kevin said
he was not into having sex with her anymore, and he got up. (18RT 3723,
People’s exh. 40, p. 19.) Kevin denied that he had bitten her. (People’s
exh. 40, pp. 34-35.)

Warren then walked over with a stick in his hand and began beating
the victim over the head and neck area approximately four times. (18RT
3724-3725, People’s exh. 40, pp. 19-20.) This was the first time a stake
had been used on her. (18RT 3724.) Warren stomped on her and Jamelle
also began stomping on her. (18RT 3725, People’s exh. 40, pp. 19-21.)
Kevin said he joined in and stomped on her mid to lower torso more than
six times. (18RT 3725, People’s exh. 40, pp. 19-22.) Kevin told the
officers that he was wearing his steel-toed boots that weighed about 10
pounds. (17RT 3731, People’s exh. 40, p. 22.) Kevin said she was not
saying anything or moving. (18RT 3726, People’s exh. 40, p. 22.)

Kevin told the officers that Jamelle took the stick away from

Warren, walked over to the victim, and began jabbing the stick up her
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vagina. (18RT 3726, People’s exh. 40, pp. 23-24.) Warren joined him and
together they shoved the stick up, back and forth several times. (18RT
3726, People’s exh. 40, pp. 23-24.) The attack ended. (18RT 3726.)
Kevin wrapped his shirt around her wrists and Jamelle took his shirt off and
wrapped it around her ankles. (18RT 3728, People’s exh. 40, p. 25;) Then
they moved the body a short distance up the embankment. (18RT 3727,
People’s exh. 40, pp. 25-26.) Kevin did not know why they moved her.
(18RT 3728.) They used their shirts because they were worried about
leaving fingerprints. (18RT 3728, People’s exh. 40, p. 25.) They gathered
the clothing and put it into a bag that Warren had found. (18RT 3726-3727,
People’s exh. 40, pp. 26-28.) Then they went over the fence back out onto
Wardlow Road. (18RT 3729.)

Kevin said everything he had said before from this point on was true.

(18RT 3730, People’s exh. 40, p. 29.) He did not recall where he left his
boots, although they may be at Warren’s girlfriend’s residence. He had two
pair. (People’s exh. 40, p. 30.) He said that they were size 10; but then he
changed that to size 12. (People’s exh. 40, pp. 30-31.) Kevin said that
Warren found a five and one dollar denomination food stamp on the victim.
(18RT 3731, People’s exh. 40, p. 31.) Kevin said that Warren spent them

the next day at a Mexican market near his girifriend’s apartment. (17RT
3731, People’s exh. 40, pp. 31-33.)

An employee of a market at 6725 South Broadway, Los Angeles,
testified that he recognized Kevin and Jamelle Armstrong as someone he
had seen in the neighborhood (16RT 3165-3166, 3168-3169, 3173-3175,
3182-3183, 3198-3199, People’s exhs. 21-22) and he and another employee
of the market recognized Warren Hardy as one of their customers (16RT

3175, 3184, 3199, People’s exh. 20.) The market received two food
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stamps, a one and a five. (16RT 3166, 3169-3170, 3178-3181, 3201-3203,
People’s exhs. 18A-18B.) These bore the same serial numbers as a food
stamp book found at the crime scene. (16RT 3191-3195, 3404-3405, 3409-
3412, 3437-3438, 3440, 18RT 3756, 3870-3871, 3875.)

Ms. Furtado testified that she started receiving letters from Kevin
while he was awaiting trial. (16RT 3443, 17RT 3490, 3493, 3511, 3528-
3529.) In one letter, he told her he had kicked the victim in the head, four
or five times, after she was unconscious. (17RT 3490, 3504, 3509, 3529,
3537, 3541-3542, 3550-3553, 3565, 3583.) He wrote that the woman had
been raped, but he did not remember who raped her. (17RT 3533, 3543,
3551, 3569, 3582.) She testified that in a letter to her daughter, Ke{fin
wrote that he heard the victim’s bones break or crack as she was being hit.
(17RT 3491, 3564-3505, 3531, 3542-3543, 3569.) He wrote that he kicked
the woman in thé head. (17RT 3553-3554, 3576, 3581, 3585.) In his
letters, Kevin exbressed that he was sorry for what had happened. (17RT
3541, 3562.)

2. DEFENSE’S CASE
Kevin testified in his own behalf. (19RT 3904.) He was born on

March 28, 1977. (19RT 3905.) He had training as a nurse’s aid. (19RT
4064.) He had been living in the second story apartment of a house
occupied by his mother, Colette Burnette, and his three siblings. (19RT
3905-3907, 3909, 3927.) His}roommates were his best friend, Gannett
Bland, and Gannett’s stepfather, Rodney Moore. (19RT 3907.) Kevin does
not or never has belonged to a Crypt or Blood gang. (19RT 3938-3939.)

Kevin testified that he had been quite close with his neighbor, Monty
Gmur, and was at his house every day. (19RT 3906, 3913, 4069.) Twice
he spent the night there. (19RT 3948.)
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Kevin met Jamelle Armstrong in 1996 and considered him a good
friend. (19RT 3909-3910, 4038-4039.) Jamelle is about three years
younger than Kevin. 19RT 3928.) Warren Hardy, Jamelle’s brother, was
about four months older than Kevin and a member of the Scottsdale Piru
Blood gang. (19RT 3939.) Jamelle is a member of the Rolling 20s Crips
gang. (19RT 3939.) Warren, Jamelle, and a friend named Capone, put
together a little rap group called the Capone Thugs Soldiers that Kevin
joined in 1996. (19RT 3911-3913, 4040.) It was not a gang, but performed
at parties. (19RT 3912-3913.) '

Kevin testified that he (Kevin) and Jamelle had a falling out in
October 1998 when Jamelle threatened him. (19RT 3914, 3920.) Warren
was present. (19RT 3920.) After that, Kevin had not seen Warren and had
not talked to Jamelle until December 29", (19RT 3920.)

On November 3™, Kevin moved to the Pomona and California
Conservation Corps barracks in Pomona. (19RT 3942-3943.) He had the
weekends off and stayed with his mother. (19RT 3943, 3947-3948.) He
had a uniform for that job that included dark brown Dickie pants, light
brown Dickie shirt, both short and long sleeve, and black boots with steel
toes. (19RT 3944-3945.) His shoe size is 10. (19RT 3945-3946.)
However, the boots in People’s exhibit 17D through 17F and 29 belonged
to Jamelle. (19RT 3945.) Kevin believed that Jamelle was wearing the
boots depicted in People’s exhibits 17D through 17F on that night. (19RT
3946.) Kevin said he (Kevin) had similar type boots and last saw them on
the porch of his mother’s house. (19RT 3946-3947.) The boots in People’s
exhibits 17A through 17C belonged to Warren. (19RT 3945-3946.)

On December 28", Kevin stayed in a room at the Highland Motel in
Long Beach. (19RT 3948.) He had planned on going back to the motel
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room on the 29™. (19RT 3948.) On the latter date, Kevin spent the day
around his mother’s house. (19RT 3921.) It was a weekday and Kevin had
the day off. (19RT 3943.) Kevin was wearing his uniform with the long
sleeve shirt and his size 10 boots. (19RT 3944, 3947, 4031.) He drank a
six pack of eight ounce cans of Old English 800. (19RT 3921.) He smoked
a marijuana blunt, which he described as a Philly or Garcia Vega, which is
about the length of a cigarette, but a little bit fatter, from which the tobacco
has been discarded and repacked with marijuana. (19RT 3921-3922.)
Kevin smoked two of these that he shared with Gannett Bland, his younger
brother, Harold Burnett, and Keith Kendrick at Mr. Gmur’s house. (19RT
3923.)

Mr. Gmur came home between 3:30 and 4:30 p.m. (19RT 3923.)
He gave Kevin $10.00 and sent Kevin to the store to get another six pack of
beer and a five dollar sack of weed, which Kevin did. (19RT 3923-3924.)
When Kevin gof back, Mr. Gmur, Keith, Gannett, and Harold were there.
(19RT 3925.) They all sat in the living room and smoked a blunt and drank
beer. (19RT 3925.) They got through smoking about 5:00 p-m. (19RT
3925-3926.) Kevin had not had anything to eat. (19RT 3926.)

Thereafter, Kevin and Harold were in the music studio in Mr.
Gmur’s house working on one of Harold’s songs. (19RT 3926.) About 30
minutes later, Mr. Gmur told them that “Jamelle and them” were at the
door. (19RT 3927.) “Them” included Warren and another youth, Chris.
(19RT 3928.) Kevin was about to leave, but his brother asked him to stay.
(19RT 3927.) Harold was friends with Jamelle, Warren, and Chris. (19RT
3927.) Kevin did not know Chris. (19RT 3928.)

Keith left at 6:00 p.m. (19RT 3932.) For the next two or three
hours, all of them participated in the writing of music. (19RT 3929.) At

24




this point, it was about 9:00 p.m. (19RT 3929.) They had been drinking a
combination of Cisco, Thunderbird, Nighttrain, and Old English, the
ingredients of which Warren bought at the liquor store across the street.
(19RT 3929-3930.) They were approximately 16 ounce bottles. (19RT
3930.) This mixed drink they called gasoline and drank shots of it. (19RT
3931.) The Old English was the chaser. (19RT 3930-3931.) Kevin
testified that he drank six shots and was feeling drunk. (19RT 3931-3932.)
He had been drinking the Old English all day and by that time had drank
more than ten cans. (19RT 3931.) Kevin had five blunts of marijuana ail
day, one by himself and four that he shared. (19RT 393 1-3932.)

Mr. Gmur told the group that he had to go to work the next morning
so he was getting ready for bed. (19RT 3932.) They all left and went to
the backyard of Kevin’s mother’s house. (19RT 3932-3933.) They
initiated Chris into the Capone Thugs Soldiers by socking him in the chest
ten times, but not hard enough to bruise. (19RT 3933-3934, 3938.) They
had finished drinking the gasoline and Old English. (19RT 3940.) They
were now drinking Thunderbird. (19RT 3941.) All of them were drunk.
(19RT 3941.) They stayed in the backyard five minutes. (19RT 3941.)

Warren wanted to use the phone and they went back to Mr. Gmur’s
house and the latter permitted him to use his. (19RT 3941-3942.) Then
Kevin, Jamelle, Warren, and Chris left together. (19RT 3942.) Gannette
went the opposite way. (19RT 3942.) Kevin decided to walk Chris,
Warren, and Jamelle to the bus stop on Long Beach and Anaheim, because
of the way the area is, Kevin went with them to protect them. (19RT 3949,
4043.) Chris got on the bus to downtown Long Beach. (19RT 3949.)
Warren asked Kevin to spend the night at his house in Los Angeles. (19RT
3949.) Jamelle was also going to Warren’s house. (19RT 3949-3950.)
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Kevin decided to do that. (19RT 3949.) He had no change of clothes.
(19RT 3949.)

Kevin started walking with them. (19RT 3950.) They missed the
train, so they walked up Long Beach to the Pacific Coast Highway. (19RT
3950, 3951.) They hoped to find a bus. (19RT 3951.) The bus did not
come, but they saw the train coming, so they ran over to the Pacific Coast
Station and took the train about two miles to Wardlow Road. (19RT 3951.)

They got off the train and walked east toward Long Beach
Boulevard for about five minutes. (19RT 3952-3954.) They were walking
in single file with Jamelle in front, Kevin in the middle, and Warren in the
back. (19RT 3953.) They were not singing. (19RT 3953.) Kevin was
walking with his head down. (19RT 3953.) Kevin explained that he had
told the officers in his second interview that they were singing because “I
was, basically, tired I just wanted to get out of there.” (19RT 3953-3954.)
“Just wanted to get out of the interview. I was tired.” (19RT 3954.)

Kevin heard a sound from across the street and looked over. (19RT
3954-3955.) He saw Warren with the white woman about 20 feet from
Kevin. (19RT 3955-3956.) Wardlow is a two lane narrow road. (19RT
3956.) Warren was holding her by the right lapel of her denim jacket with
his right hand. (19RT 3956-3958.) Jamelle was on his way over there and
Kevin followed. (19RT 3958.) Nobody said anything to Kevin. (19RT
3958.) Kevin testified that he did not know he was going to participate in
this murder. (19RT 4049.)

When Kevin got to the other side, Warren was asking her if she had
some money on her. (19RT 3959.) She said no. (19RT 3959.) Warren
said, “Why are you lying to me?” (19RT 3959.) He proceeded to go
through her pockets. (19RT 3959.) Jamelle started helping him. (19RT
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3959.) Warren took the jacket off and searched through it. (19RT 3959.)
At this time, Jamelle grabbed her hands to prevent her from leaving or
hitting. (19RT 3959.) She said, “I don’t have any money.” (19RT 3959.)
Kevin was telling them to leave her alone. (19RT 3960.) They continued
to assault her. (19RT 3960.)

Warren and Jamelle continued going through her clothes. (19RT
3960, 3963-3964, 3994.) Kevin did not recall Warren finding anything in
her clothing. (19RT 3994.) At some point, Warren came back towards
Jamelle and the victim and said, “Why you start lying to me?” (19RT
3963.) Warren socked her in the face with his fist. (19RT 3963.) She spit
on him. (19RT 3963.) Jamelle hit her on the back of the head with a fist.
(19RT 3963.) Kevin told them to leave her alone. (19RT 3963.) Yet, the
brothers continued attacking her. (19RT 3964.) They ended up in the
triangularly shaped dirt area between the sidewalk and the chain link fence.

(19RT 3964.) They got her down on the ground and started kicking her.
(19RT 3964.) Kevin said he was still telling them to leave her alone.
(19RT 3964.) However, Kevin did not attempt to separate them from her.
(19RT 3964-3965.)

At that point, Warren and Jamelle picked her up and threw her over
the chain link fence. (19RT 3965, 4045.) She landed on her shoulder and
head. (19RT 4047.) She was still clothed. (19RT 3965, 3967, 4047-4048.)

Just her jacket had been removed. (19RT 3965.) The three of them went
over the fence; Kevin last. (19RT 3965-3966.) Kevin heard her say “help
me,” it was like a gurgle. (19RT 3966.) Kevin could see some blood on
her forehead. (19RT 3966.)

Jamelle grabbed her by her arm and drug her down the drainage
ditch to a point behind a business. (19RT 3967-3969, 4048.) Warren was
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right behind Jamelle. (19RT 3967.) Kevin went to where they were and
again told them to leave her alone. (19RT 3969.) Jamelle started kicking
her in the head and neck. (19RT 3969.) Warren kicked her in the chest.
(19RT 3969.)

As Kevin got closer, Jamelle and Warren started stripping her,
throwing her clothes to the side. (19RT 3969-3970.) The brothers took all
her clothes off. (19RT 3970, 4050, 4052.) Kevin testified that he did not
assist, despite what he told the officers during his interview. (19RT 3970-
3971, 4050.)

Jamelle and Warren proceeded to stomp and beat her with their
hands and feet. (19RT 3971.) Kevin testified that he told them to leave her
alone. (19RT 3971, 4022-4023.) Warren turned and looked at Kevin and
said, “We have to finish the job.” (19RT 3971.) Kevin was about to climb
back over the fence when Warren asked him where he was going. (19RT
3971-3972.) Kevin stopped. (19RT 3972.) Warren made an advance
towards Kevin. (19RT 3972.) Warren was about four feet away at the
most. (19RT 3972.) Kevin stayed where he was. (19RT 3973.) Warren
made “a threatening look.” (19RT 3973.)

Warren went back. (19RT 3973.) Jamelle found a stick somewhere
and beat her with it. (19RT 3973-3975.) Jamelle held it over his shoulder
with one hand and swung it as one would swing an axe. (19RT 3975-
3976.) He hit her head as she was lying face up. (19RT 3976.) Kevin
heard her struggling to breath. (19RT 3976.) Warren began kicking her
again. (19RT 3976.) Kevin told them to leave her alone, that it was getting
out of hand., but he did not otherwise try and stop them (19RT 3976.)

When Kevin could no longer hear any sound coming from her, he

knew she was dead. (19RT 3978, 3981-3982.) At some point thereafter,
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Jamelle stuck the stick into her vagina six or seven times. (19RT 3977-
3978, 3982, 4076A.) Warren was stomping on her neck at the same time.
(19RT 3977, 3979.) Kevin saw blood all over her face and front of her
body. (19RT 3978-3979.) Kevin told them to leave her alone. (19RT
3977.) Warren grabbed the stick and repeated what Jamelle had done.
(19RT 3981.) At this point Jamelle was kicking her. (19RT 3981.) Kevin
just stood there, did not try and stop them, and said nothing. (19RT 3981.)

Kevin testified that he did not see anyone try and have sexual
intercourse with her or bite her (19RT 3977, 3979), although he
acknowledged that he had told the officers that he heard Warren tell her,
“Suck my dick.” That did not happen. (19RT 3980-3981, 4061.) Kevin
never kicked her, although he acknowledged that he told the officers and
others that he had. (19RT 3979-3980.) Kevin acknowledged that he told
only the detective that he attempted to have intercourse with her. (19RT
3980.)

At some point, Warren said, “We have to clean up.” (19RT 3982.)
Kevin took off his shirt because he did not want to touch her. (19RT 3982.)
He tied his shirt around her wrist and head. (19RT 3982.) Jamelle took his
shirt and tied it around her ankle. (19RT 3982-3983.) They picked her up,
moved her up the embankment, and set her down. (19RT 3983.) They
collected her clothes and put them in a plastic grocery bag that Warren had.

(19RT 3983-3985.)

They went back over the chain link fence. (19RT 3988-3989.)
Jamelle looped the bag over the stick and carried it on his shoulder. (19RT
3993.) During their walk to the bus stop on Long Beach Boulevard,
Jamelle discarded the stick in a field. (19RT 3990, 3993.)
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Kevin testified that he had no money, so Warren paid for their bus
ride. (19RT 3991, 3994.) They were all still drunk. (19RT 3990-3991.)
During the trip, Warren got into an altercation with a passenger, and Kevin
negotiated with the bus driver to avoid him calling the police. (19RT 1991-
1992.) They got off the bus in South Central Los Angeles, and Warren
threw the bag of clothes into a public trash can. (19RT 3995.) They
transferred to another bus that took them near Warren’s girlfriend’s home.
(19RT 3996.) Kevin purchased a Black and Mild cigar with Jamelle’s
money. (19RT 3996-3997.) They walked through the alley to Ms. Felix’s
house. (19RT 3997.) It was somewhere passed midnight. (19RT 3997.)
There were three or four little kids there. (19RT 3998.) That was when
Kevin first met her and was the only time he had been there. (19RT 3939-
3940.)

The first thing Warren said as they walked in is that if she said
énything, he would kill her. (19RT 3999.) Kevin stayed in the house that
night. (19RT 4000.) The next day, Kevin, Warren, Ms. Felix, and one of
her female friends drove in the latter’s car to Long Beach where Kevin got
his blue duffle bag and a change of clothes. (19RT 4001-4002, 4005.)
Then they returned to Ms. Felix’s home where Kevin remained for the
remainder of the day. (19RT 4006-4008.) Kevin testified that in his
telephone call with Mr. Gmur that day, Kevin did not tell Mr. Gmur “We
killed a white woman.” (19RT 4068.) Mr. Gmur lied. (19RT 4068-4069.)
At some point during the day, Kevin learned that Warren had gotten food
stamps from the victim. (19RT 4011-4013, 4026, 4077A-4078A..)

Kevin testified that he initially lied to the officers on the first day of
his interrogation because he was scared and they kept calling him a liar, so
he told them what he knew about the crime. (19RT 4014-4015.) The
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following day, Kevin said he changed his story because the officers told
him they had talked to Jamelle and Warren and Kevin’s story was not
matching theirs. (19RT 4016.) Kevin said that what he thereafter told
them was not true. (19RT 4016-4017, 4059-4062.) They told Kevin that
he had raped the woman and, as Kevin explained, “I was tired, plus I didn’t
want to go through no more questions. So I figured if I tell them what they
want to hear, I could hurry up and get out of there.” (19RT 4017.) Kevin
had held the vain hope that he would be released. (19RT 4017, 4020-
4021.)

Kevin explained that he had done nothing to stop his friends from
killing her because he was afraid of them. (19RT 4019.) Based on prior
incidents he had experienced with them, he thought they would turn on
him; attack him. (19RT 4019.) The only thing he did to help was move the
body. (19RT 4072-4073.) Kevin denied that he had ever touched the stake,
stomped on her, or raped her. (19RT 4060-4062.) Kevin eiplained that he
wrote only one letter to Rosemary Furtado about his involvement in the
crimes and he sent the same letter to her daughter. (19RT 4082A-4083A.)

Kevin testified that all the kids in their rap group, about 10 each of
girls and boys, used Capone as their last name. (19RT 4082A, 4086A-
4087A.)

B. Penalty Phase

1. CASE IN AGGRAVATION

The prosecution recalled Monty Gmur, Kevin’s neighbor and
mentor, who testified that he had known Kevin for approximately a year
before the homicide. (21RT 4410.) As he recalled, Kevin did not bring
any alcoholic beverage with him when he arrived that evening and Mr.

Gmur did not recall offering Kevin anything. (21RT 4410-4411.) Kevin
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appeared sober. (21RT 4411.) Mr. Gmur did not drink any beer with
Kevin that day or smoke marijuana. (21RT 4438, 4441-4442.)

When Warren Hardy, Jamelle Armstrong, and Chris arrived, Kevin
and his brother may have already been in the music room. (21RT 4411,
4438.) The three new arrivals did not have anything with them to drink.
(21RT 4411-4412.) His visitors were at his house for about three hours.
(21RT 4412.) Warren and Chris left for 15 or 20 minutes and came back
with three quart bottles of alcohol. (21RT 4412-4413.) Warren mixed
them together and Kevin, Warren, Jamelle, and Chris drank the mixture.
(21RT 4413.) Atsome point, Kevin asked if they could use one of Mr.
Gmur’s back rooms to jump Chris into their gang; an initiation ritual.
(21RT 4414-4415, 4423-4424.) Mr. Gmur’s response was no. (21RT
4423-4425.) All four left his house and returned in about 15 minutes.
(21RT 4424-4425.) Chris had no visible injuries and his clothes were not
torn. (21RT 443‘7.) Warren came inside to use the phone while the others
remained outside. (21RT 4426-4428.) Mr. Gmur heard Warren tell
someone on the phone called Capone, “Chris is cool. We’re going to call
him Playboy.” (21RT 4432-4433.)

The four thereafter left. (21RT 4433.) Mr. Gmur watched them
walk away and noted that they had no problems walking off the porch.
(21RT 4433.) Mr. Gmur testified that when he had earlier testified that
they were stupid drunk when they left, he meant they were loud, boisterous,
rowdy, and obnoxious. (21RT 4442.) None of them should be driving.
(21RT 4442.)

Mr. Gmur testified that he did not know if Kevin was in a gang or
what Capone Thugs Soldiers was. (21RT 4436.) He knew that Kevin’s
nickname was Scrappy. (21RT 4436.)
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The prosecution called Janisha Williams, who testified that she was
a good friend of Kevin; he was like a brother to her. (21RT 4445-4446.)
He was older than her (21RT 4446), and she had known him for about 11
years. (21RT 4445.) Kevin and his family used to live around the corner
from her. (21RT 4460.) She recounted that Kevin did not have a good
relationship with his stepfather, Saleem. (21RT 4460.)

Ms. Williams testified that Jamelle was one of Kevin’s friends, but
not his brother Warren. (21RT 4458.) She also was a member of the
Capone Thugs Soldiers; it was not a gang. The name they made up with
their friends, which includéd Jamelle, Kevin’s brothers, and others. (21RT
4446-4447, 4459.) She explained that the initiation including beating up on
the new person for two or three minutes. (21RT 4448-4450.)

She testified that about seven years ago, when Kevin was 18 or 19
years old, she saw Kevin hit somebody with a stick; once or twice. (21RT
4450-4452, 4456-4457, 4459, 4461.) She recounted an incident when 10 of
them jumped a teenager (21RT 4453) and when she saw Kevin kick a
couple people off their bicycles (21RT 4454-4457.)

The prosecution called Teddy Keptra, the victim’s 20 year old son,
who identified photographs of his parents getting married, of him and his
mother on his fifth birthday, another when he was about 14 years old, and a
family gathering on Thanksgiving. (21RT 4477-4480, 4484, People’s exhs.
43 A through E.) He was 14 years old when she died. (21RT 4479.) He
testified that she did not work and was home when he returned from school.

(21RT 4479.) Occasionally, she stayed overnight with an elderly woman
who lived down the street. (21RT 4487-4489.) It had not been easy for
him since her death. (21RT 4479-4480.) He lost motivation and dropped
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out of high school and quit his job. (21RT 4480.) Only recently had he
returned to work. (21RT 4482.)

2. CASE IN MITIGATION
Kevin’s mother, Collette Burnett, testified. (21RT 4540.) For the

last two years she had been homeless. (21RT 4541-4542.) With the
exception of the preceding week when she “peeked” into the courtroom,
she had not had not seen Kevin since his arrest (21RT 4541-4542, 23RT
4797), although at a later point in her testimony she said she twice visited
him in jail (23RT 4796.) That courtroom visit was apparently only
prompted by the fact that Kevin’s brother was engaged in a matter in the
courtroom next door. (23RT 4797.)

Kevin has five siblings, four younger, Brian, Daniel, Harold, and
Kekia Burnett, and an older brother, Johnny Pearson. (21RT 4542-4543,
4545, 23RT 4798.) Johnny and Kevin share the same father, Mr. Pearson.
Their parents were never married. (21RT 4542-4543.)

Kevin’s mother met Kevin’s step-father, Harold Burnett, when
Kevin was about four months old. (21RT 4543, 4545.) They lived together
for nine years, eight of them married, in South Central Los Angles on 62™
Street between Central and Compton. (21RT 4543-4544.) Ms. Burnett
testified that Mr. Burnett had a good relationship with Kevin; he loved
Kevin from the first moment he saw him. (21RT 4544.) He was a good
man with his children. (21RT 4545.) Every night they did a group hug
with all six children instead of tucking each one in. (21RT 4545.) She said
that her husband told her that if she ever left him, he was going to take all
six of his children. (21RT 4546.) Mr. Burnett died on November 9, 1986.
(21RT 4542, 23RT 4778.) Kevin was then nine years old. (21RT 4543,
4546.)
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Thereafter until May 1989, Ms. Burnett lived at 112™ Street between

Stanford and Avalon in South Central Los Angeles with all of her children.
(23RT 4778.) In 1989, she suffered a mental breakdown and was
hospitalized for seven weeks. (23RT 4778-4779.) She left her children in a
motel room. (23RT 4786-4787.) Her sister-in-law, Shirley Burnett, took
custody of the children. (23RT 4779, 4787.) When she was released, the
children continued their stay with Shirley Burnett. (23RT 4780.)

In September 1989, after she got out of the hospital, Ms. Burnett met
Saleem. (23RT 4781-4782.) She began living with him in December 1989
and married him in 1991. (21RT 4778, 4782.)

Kevin stayed with his aunt until January 1990, at which point he
moved into a foster home for three weeks. (23RT 4780-4781.) Then his
mother regained custody of her three oldest children, including Kevin.
(23RT 4781.) In July 1990, she regained custody of her younger children
on a permanent basis. (23RT 4780-4781.)

Kevin’s mother testified that Saleem was abusive to her. (21RT
4782.) When Saleem hit her, Kevin would try and intervene. (23RT 4783.)
The altercations between Kevin and Saleem were physical. (23RT 4783.)
Saleem was religious and practiced Islam. (23RT 4783.) Ms.
Burnett converted to his faith. (23RT 4783-4784.) She testified that Kevin

was Baptist initially and then on her and Saleem’s invitation started
practicing Islam. (23RT 4784.) When Kevin was 15 or 16 he returned to
attending the Baptist church. (23RT 4784.)

Ms. Burnett testified that she spanked her children and physically
punished or hit Kevin, usually with a belt, although she also hit him with a
wooden spoon, broomstick, or a mop handle. (23RT 4785.) Most of the

time she would have her offending child stand in the corner or ground

35




them. (23RT 4785.) She recounted that Kevin helped with the household
chores. (23RT 4789.) She gave each of her children a weekly assignment
to clean the bathroom or the kitchen. (23RT 4789.) If she had to go

somewhere, she would have Kevin watch his siblings. (23RT 4789-4790.)

Ms. Burnett’s longest period of employment between 1986 and 1998
was six months in 1998 when she volunteered for a congressional candidate
and ran his office during his political campaign. (23RT 4790.) Her only
paid employment during those years was for three months, from March
1995 to June 1995, as a nurse’s assistant. (23RT 4791.) Since Kevin’s
arrest, her longest period of employment has been three months. (23RT
4795.)

When Kevin was arrested, she was again admitted into the hospital.
(23RT 4795.) The longest period she was hospitalized was 10 to 14 days.
(23RT 4795.)

Ms. Burnett testified that Kevin got his first job when he was 15
years old. A man picked Kevin up in a van and they went out and sold
candy. (23RT 4787.) In 1995, Ms. Burnett had another mental breakdown
and was hospitaiized for three days. (23RT 4785-4786.) Kevin was still
living at home at the time, but Saleem was not there. (23RT 4786.) She
recounted that in 1996 Kevin worked at a grocery store. (23RT 4788.)
Later that year, he went into the Job Corps and lived in Clearfield, Utah for
a year and a half. (23RT 4788.) He came back in 1997 and worked in the
Conservation Corps. (23RT 4788-4789.)

Ms. Burnett testified that she was not aware of Kevin’s affiliation
with Capone Thugs Soldiers. (23RT 4804.) As far as she knew, while
growing up, Kevin never stole, robbed, kidnapped, hit, or hurt anyone.

(23RT 4807-4808.) The only brush with the law that she was aware of was
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when Kevin was brought home for ditching school. (23RT 4808.) She
testified that Kevin had a temper, as “all of us do,” but when he was mad,
he would leave rather than be assaultive. (23RT 4807-4808.)

- Kevin’s younger brother, Harold, testified. (23RT 4843, 4857.) He
was currently on probation following his January 2003 plea of no contest to
making a terrorist threat. (23RT 4850.) Harold was 15 or 16 years old
when Kevin was arrested. (23RT 4847.) They were close; Kevin was like
a father figure to him; he loved Kevin very much. (23RT 4843, 4857.)
Most of Harold’s friends looked up to Kevin. (23RT 4858.) Kevin made
sure that Harold and his siblings were up and ready to go to school. Kevin
helped his sister with her hair and helped them all with their homework.
(23RT 4843.) Harold hung out with Kevin; they had the same friends.
(23RT 4843-4844, 4867-4868.)

Harold testified that Kevin helped Harold stay out of trouble. (23RT
4850-4851.) Kevin taught him to handle a problem by walking away, and
to express it in his music rather than hold it in. (23RT 4865-4866.) Kevin
caught him ditching, and made him go to school. (23RT 4851.) Kevin
took him to a youth program at the park. (23RT 4851.)

Harold testified that their mother was not around a lot when they
were growing up. (23RT 4847.) She took trips to Las Vegas. (23RT
1847.) Harold said she spanked them more than once a week. (23RT
4848.) She had her children doing all of the household work. (23RT
4848.) Kevin helped them with their chores so she would not be upset with
them. (23RT 4848.) Harold recounted that their stepfather, Saleem, was on
drugs. (23RT 4849.) He hit their mother numerous times. (23RT 4849.)

Harold testified that the Capone Thugs Soldiers was their rap group.

(23RT 4844.) It was not a gang. (23RT 4844.) Its purpose was just
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looking out for each other and rapping. (23RT 4845.) Harold never saw
Kevin fight or assault anyone. (23RT 4845-4846, 4865.) Kevin never lost
his temper or became violent. (23RT 4851.) Harold said he saw Jamelle
Armstrong hit someone with a stick and knock someone off their bike.
(23RT 4845-4846.)

Harold testified that he missed Kevin a lot. (23RT 4854-4852,
4868.) When he talks with Kevin on the telephone, they reminisce about
the times when Kevin was home. (23RT 4857.) Harold said he could not
contemplate Kevin being executed. (23RT 4866-4867.)

Barbara Johnson testified that she had known Kevin and his family
since 1991 or 1992 when they moved within two doors of her residence.
(21RT 4517.) Kevin took care of his younger brothers and sister and
seemed to have a good relationship with them and his mother. (21RT
4523-4524.) Ms. Johnson recounted that Kevin and his siblings were close
and they were respectful of their mother. (21RT 4518.) However, Saleem
was not a good father figure. (21RT 4518, 4524.) She saw him try and hit
Kevin and one or two of the other boys with a two by four, fighting them
like he would another man. (21RT 4518-4519.) One of Ms. Johnson’s
sons went over and took the weapon away from Saleem. (21RT 4519.)

Ms. Johnson testified that she (Ms. Johnson) was raising her four
grandchildren and two children of her own. (21RT 4519.) When Kevin
was 14 and 15 years old, he helped her out by babysitting when she went
shopping. (21RT 4520, 4530.) Kevin took her children to the local park
when they had lunches and programs for the children. (21RT 4520-4521.)
Kevin played basketball with them. (21RT 4520-4521.) Her grandchildren
looked up to him because he was older and a leader. (21RT 4532.) She felt
close to Kevin. (21RT 4524.) She never had any behavior problems with
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him. (21RT 4524.) She never saw Kevin assault anyone, curse, or hang
out with gangs. (21RT 4522.) He played in his yard, or he was inside
watching television or “doing music.” (21RT 4523.)

After three or four years, Kevin and his family moved a few blocks

away. (21RT 4522.) Ms. Johnson learned from Kevin and his mother that

he got into the Job Corps. (21RT 4525-4526.) She saw him in his uniform.

(21RT 4526.) After he moved, they remained close, but she no longer saw
him daily. (21RT 4527-4528.) Ms. Johnson testified that she loves Kevin.
(21RT 4528-4529.) Her last contact with him was about a week before the
murder. (21RT 4530.) She did not want him to get the death penalty.
(21RT 4534, 4536.)
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